OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NORTH EAST DISTRICT: KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI

<u>CIRCULAR</u>

In continuation to Circular No. 2463-2473/Bail Section (NE)/KKD/Delhi/2024 dated 27x03.2024, whereby certain directions were issued with regard to properly maintaining the records of decided bail applications / anticipatory bail applications / any other bail applications.

In this connection, it is further directed that all Ahlmads / Asstt. Ahlmads of the concerned Metropolitan Magistrates of this District shall also receive those decided bail applications / anticipatory bail applications / any other bail applications along with the orders in which FIR numbers are not mentioned and filed as "FIR Not Known/Unknown", as per their respective Police Stations.

Earlier directions as contained in the Circular No. 2463-2473/Bail Section (NE)/KKD/Delhi/2024 dated 27.03.2024 shall remain in existence, in addition to above.

Non-compliance of the aforesaid directions shall be viewed seriously.

(SARITA BIRBAL)

Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

No. 3714-3724 /Bail Section (NE)/KKD/Delhi/2024

Dated: 1 7 10 0001

Copy for information and necessary action to :-

- The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- Ld. Pr. District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
- 3. Ld. Pr. District & Sessions Judge, East and Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi
- All the Ld. Judicial Officers, posted in NE District, KKD Courts, Delhi with request to direct their Ahlmad/Asstt Ahlmad for strict compliance of the instant Circular.
- R & I Branch, NE District, KKD Courts, Delhi for uploading on LAYERS.
- D. Bail Section, NE District, KKD Courts, Delhi
- 7 Filing Section, NE District, KKD Courts, Delhi
- 8. Incharge, Record Rooms, KKD Courts, Delhi
- Computer Branch, KKD Courts, Delhi for uploading on official website of the Delhi District Court
- 10. PS to the Undersigned.

Sinle Bi-221 Principal District & Sessions Judge,

Principal District & Session's Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi